Court 6 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II-A ITEM NO.18

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 8434/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-08-2021 in CRMP No. 3762/2019 passed by the High Court Of Jharkhand At Ranchi)

PHOOL CHAND RAM MAHTO @ FULCHAND & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR. Respondent(s) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.141918/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.141916/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

Date: 12-11-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aditya Kumar Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Gurmehar Vaan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Prasad Deo, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Applications for exemption from filing official translation and affidavit are allowed.

Learned senior counsel contends by reference to the complaint filed on 08.02.2017 (pages 53 to 56) that the complainant has filed the complaint in the capacity of the Principal of the Jharkhand Commerce Inter College where he claims to be working since 09.09.2004. He has simultaneously drawn our attention

www.ecourtsindia.com

to Annexure P-7 which is an RTI information obtained from the Shamshul Haque Memorial Teachers' Training College vide letter dated 19.01.2018 stating that the complainant is working as Assistant Professor in that institution since 07.05.2015 till that date.

2

In view of the aforesaid, let notice issue to the respondents returnable in six weeks.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of the proceedings before the trial Court.

A copy of the order to accompany the notice.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)